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The future i s Quantum

ABOUT

The Quantum Flagship was launched in 2018

as one of the largest and most ambitious

research initiatives of the European Union.

With a budget of €1 billion and a duration of

10 years, the flagship brings together research

institutions, academia, industry, enterprises,

and policy makers, in a joint and collaborative

initiative on an unprecedented scale.

The main objective of the Flagship is to

consolidate and expand European scientific

leadership and excellence in this research

area as well as to transfer quantum physics

research from the lab to the market by means

of commercial applications and disruptive

technologies. With over 2000 researchers

from academia and industry involved in this

initiative so far, it aims to create the next

generation of disruptive technologies that will

impact Europe’s society, placing the region as

a worldwide knowledge-based industry and

technological leader in this field.

1_
Boost and drive a 

competitive European 

quantum industry to 

position Europe as a 

leader in the future 

global industrial 

landscape

2_
Expand European 

scientific leadership 

and excellence in 

quantum research

3_
Make Europe

a dynamic and

attractive region for

innovative business

and investments

in quantum

technologies

4_
Benefit from 

advances in quantum 

technologies to 

provide better 

solutions to grand 

challenges in such 

fields as energy, 

health, security and 

the environment

GOALS
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October 2018 10 years €1 billion 24 EU-funded 

projects

2000+ €150 million

IN NUMBERS

A long-term, large-scale 

research initiative

Bring quantum technologies 

from the lab to the market

Foster world-

leading knowledge

Develop technologies 

and open research 

facilities for quantum in 

Europe

Bring together research 

institutions, academia, 

industry, and policy makers, 

in a joint initiative on an 

unprecedented scale

DRIVE

T H E PILLARS

*

*to be updated by the end of 2023 (SRIA) 



THE COORDINATION 
AND SUPPORT ACTION 

CSA - QUCATS



C O O R D I N A T O R

Pr. Philippe Grangier
QUC A T S P roj ec t C oo rd ina t or
(C N RS )

Pr. Philippe Grangier is a physicist and

head of the quantum optic group at

Institut d’Optique in Palaiseau, France. He

conducted his thesis under the supervision

of Alain Aspect and participated in the

Aspect experiment, solving the "EPR

paradox“, earning Alain Aspect the

Nobel Prize in Physics in 2022. Pr. Grangier

has authored more than 180 publications

including 40 letters. He has been the

coordinator of several large European

projects related to quantum optics and

quantum information processing,

including the Integrated Project SCALA,

'Scalable Quantum Computing with Light

and Atoms'. His achievements have been

recognized by national and international

awards. In 2012, he received OSA’s

Charles Hard Townes Medal “for

breakthroughs in fundamental quantum

optics, based on invention and/or

development of experimental methods

and techniques, and leading to

groundbreaking applications in quantum

information.”



W P 4 W o r k f o r c e d e v e lo p m e n t

The objectives are to develop and evaluate QT-

oriented workforce education and training.

Drawing on the SRA and with input from the QT

education community, WP4 will build a roadmap

for QT education. It will refine and disseminate the

QT competence framework across industry and

education in QT. To foster the activities of the

community such as pilots and education mapping,

we will construct and implement a widespread

community incentive structure and setup

structured knowledge repositories. For directly

contributing to the overall education objectives of

QUCATS, generate model curricula for QT and

facilitate their adoption and develop QT relevant

soft skills across European universities. In order to

facilitate collaboration between industrial and

educational partners in understanding industry

needs, we will analyze industry needs for

professional training. and identify appropriate QT

model curricula and teaching modules for QT

workforce education and training.

W P 5 Q T F l a g s h i p G o v e r n a n c e &
N at io na l Q T P r o g r a m m e Co o p e ra t ion
& W P 6 M a n a g e m e n t

The goal is to manage the overall project with

respect to administrative, financial and

technical issues and ensure the achievement of

all milestones and the completion of all

deliverables within the time frame and budget,

monitor and report the status of the project and

take corrective actions if necessary. Provide

administrative support and possibly coordinate

QT-related activities, including the Flagship

governance bodies (SEB, SAB, QCN) and other

structures; support EC policies in connection with

all the QT-related EU activities, and if needed

with other EU or National bodies and

stakeholders. Connect outreach and

educational activities to the general EU QT

ecosystem, taking care of the great variety of

audiences that range from policymakers (ST531)

to under-represented communities (ST232), and

include also connected scientific domains (HPC,

Graphene, Microelectronics…)

W P 1 S t r a t e g y a n d g r o w th

WP1 objectives are many. To prepare a

community-based Strategic Research and

Innovation Agenda and a first-ever European

Strategic Industry Roadmap, setting out a clear

route to industrial implementation of QT for Europe.

To establish a competitive European Quantum

ecosystem and strategic value chains by uniting

world-leading academic research and industry

behind common strategic goals. To network and

promote national initiatives in member states,

establish a competitive European funding

landscape for QT by creating a suitable instrument

to pool member state and EU Commission

resources, and establish joint funding activities

amongst member states.

W P 3 Standardisation and use cases

WP3 aims at strengthening and protecting Europe’s

scientific, technological and industrial capabilities

on quantum technologies. Work is subdivided into

three distinct tasks, each covering a critical

instrument in safeguarding European quantum

capabilities - Intellectual property on quantum

technologies in Europe - Standardisation of

quantum technologies in Europe - Impactful use

cases and relevant benchmarks of quantum

technologies.

The CSA team’s aims to continue the coordination and support actions established by the 

previous QSA team and ensure the success of the initiative.

The C S A team6

Lead beneficiary: VDITZ

E: wilkens@vdi.de

Lead beneficiary: CEA

E: philippe.chomaz@cea.fr

W P 2 O u t r e a c h a n d  c o o p e r a t io n

The main objectives of WP2 are to define and

implement a communication, dissemination and

outreach strategy for the CSA raising awareness

among the different audiences (research, industry,

policy makers, education, society, etc.) about

European Flagship initiative in order to position

Europe as a leading region in the world. As well as

to foster international cooperation outside Europe

by providing support to the European Commission

in understanding the evolution of the international

scene in QT and to take adequate initiatives,

provide information and analysis for the

elaboration of a strategy agenda for international

cooperation and foster the positioning of the

European quantum industry including trade &

export.

Lead beneficiary: TUBS

E: rainer.mueller@tu-braunschweig.de

Lead beneficiary: CNRS

E: philippe.grangier@institutoptique.fr
Lead beneficiary: QuIC

E: thierry.botter@euroquic.org ; mattia.giardini@euroquic.org

mailto:wilkens@vdi.de
mailto:philippe.chomaz@cea.fr
mailto:rainer.mueller@tu-braunschweig.de
mailto:philippe.grangier@institutoptique.fr
mailto:thierry.botter@euroquic.org
mailto:mattia.giardini@euroquic.org


THE QUANTUM 
COMMUNITY NETWORK
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Quantum Community Network

In order to be able to engage the large number

of stakeholders in Europe appropriately,

the Quantum Support Action (QSA) has

established a network of multipliers, the

Quantum Community Network (QCN).

The QCN is composed of distinguished

members of the Quantum Technology (QT)

community, who have agreed to commit to

liaising with their national stakeholders and

build the l inks to the QSA.

QCN members are encouraged to carry out 

the following actions:

− Collect and share information and/or

best practices on QT-relevant activities

in their

− Help coordinate the interaction

between the Flagship and National

Initiatives

− Assist in the promotion of gender

equality in science

− Provide, upon request, additional

information about activities, regulations

etc. in their country

Country QCN member QCN deputy

Austria Markus Aspelmeyer

markus.aspelmeyer@univie.ac.at

Belgium Milos Nesladek

milos.nesladek@uhasselt.be

Francoise Remacle

fremacle@ulg.ac.be

Bulgaria Nikolay Vitanov

vitanov@phys.uni-sofia.bg

Croatia Ticijana Ban

ticijana@ifs.hr

Hrvoje Buljan

hbuljan@phy.hr

Cyprus Spiros Skourtis

skourtis@ucy.ac.cy

Czech Republic Miloslav Dusek

dusek@optics.upol.cz

Josef Lazar

joe@isibrno.cz

Denmark Eugene Polzik

polzik@nbi.ku.dk

Ul r ik Lund Andersen

ulrik.andersen@fysik.dtu.dk

Estonia Dominique Unruh

unruh@ut.ee

Finland Mikko Merimaa

mikko.merimaa@vtt.fi

Jukka Pekola

jukka.pekola@aalto.fi

France Philippe Grangier

philippe.grangier@institutoptique.fr

Sebastien Tanzil l i

Sebastien.TANZILLI@unice.fr

Germany Tommaso Calarco

t.calarco@fz-juelich.de

List of the current QCN members

mailto:markus.aspelmeyer@univie.ac.at
mailto:milos.nesladek@uhasselt.be
mailto:fremacle@ulg.ac.be
mailto:vitanov@phys.uni-sofia.bg
mailto:ticijana@ifs.hr
mailto:hbuljan@phy.hr
mailto:skourtis@ucy.ac.cy
mailto:dusek@optics.upol.cz
mailto:joe@isibrno.cz
mailto:polzik@nbi.ku.dk
mailto:ulrik.andersen@fysik.dtu.dk
mailto:unruh@ut.ee
mailto:mikko.merimaa@vtt.fi
mailto:jukka.pekola@aalto.fi
mailto:philippe.grangier@institutoptique.fr
mailto:Sebastien.TANZILLI@unice.fr
mailto:t.calarco@fz-juelich.de
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Country QCN member QCN deputy

Greece Dimitri Angelakis

dimitris.angelakis@gmail.com

Hungary Peter Domokos

Domokos.Peter@wigner.mta.hu

Ádám Gali

agali@eik.bme.hu

Ireland Jiri Vala

Jiri.Vala@nuim.ie

Georgios Fagas

georgios.fagas@tyndall.ie

Israel Nadav Katz

katzn@phys.huji.ac.il

Avinoam Stern

stern@accubeat.co.il

Italy Paolo De Natale

paolo.denatale@ino.it

Chiara Macchiavello

chiara@unipv.it

Latvia Andris Ambainis

Andris.Ambainis@lu.lv

Aleksandrs Belovs

stiboh@gmail.com

Lithuania Audrius Alkauskas

audrius.alkauskas@ftmc.lt

Egidijus Anisimovas

egidijus.anisimovas@ff.vu.lt

Luxemburg Thomas Schmidt

thomas.schmidt@uni.lu

Malta Tony Apollaro

tony.apollaro@um.edu.mt

André Xuereb

andre.xuereb@um.edu.mt

Netherlands Barbara Terhal

B.M.Terhal@tudelft.nl

Harry Buhrman

Harry.Buhrman@cwi.nl

Norway Susanne F Viefers

s.f.viefers@fys.uio.no

Kjetil Borkje

Kjetil.Borkje@usn.no

Poland Konrad Banaszek

Konrad.Banaszek@fuw.edu.pl

Marcin Pawlowski

dokmpa@univ.gda.pl

Portugal Yasser Omar

www.phys-info.org/yasser-omar.html

Carlos Salema

carlos.salema@lx.it.pt

Romania Radu Ionicioiu

r.ionicioiu@cantab.net

Liviu Zarbo

liviu.zarbo@itim-cj.ro

Slovakia Mario Ziman

mario.ziman@savba.sk

Slovenia Dragan Mihailovic

dragan.mihailovic@ijs.si

Rok Zitko

rok.zitko@ijs.si

Spain Antonio Acin

antonio.acin@icfo.eu

Juan Jose Garcia Ripoll

jj.garcia.ripoll@csic.es

mailto:dimitris.angelakis@gmail.com
mailto:Domokos.Peter@wigner.mta.hu
mailto:agali@eik.bme.hu
mailto:Jiri.Vala@nuim.ie
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mailto:katzn@phys.huji.ac.il
mailto:stern@accubeat.co.il
mailto:paolo.denatale@ino.it
mailto:chiara@unipv.it
mailto:Andris.Ambainis@lu.lv
mailto:ainis@lu.lv
mailto:stiboh@gmail.com
mailto:audrius.alkauskas@ftmc.lt
mailto:egidijus.anisimovas@ff.vu.lt
mailto:thomas.schmidt@uni.lu
mailto:t@uni.lu
mailto:tony.apollaro@um.edu.mt
mailto:andre.xuereb@um.edu.mt
mailto:B.M.Terhal@tudelft.nl
mailto:Harry.Buhrman@cwi.nl
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mailto:r.ionicioiu@cantab.net
mailto:liviu.zarbo@itim-cj.ro
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mailto:dragan.mihailovic@ijs.si
mailto:rok.zitko@ijs.si
mailto:o@ijs.si
mailto:antonio.acin@icfo.eu
mailto:jj.garcia.ripoll@csic.es


Contact Information

Philippe Grangier
Project Coordinator at the Coordination and Support Action QUCATS 

E. philippe.grangier@institutoptique.fr

Chaymae Senhaji
Communication Officer of the Quantum Flagship

E. chaymae.senhaji@cea.fr

T. +33 6 84 79 26 37 
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